Johnson & Wales University

ScholarsArchive@JWU

Yearbooks University Archives

1988

Culinarian 1988

Johnson & Wales University - Charleston

Follow this and additional works at: https://scholarsarchive.jwu.edu/yearbooks

b Part of the Higher Education Commons

Repository Citation
Johnson & Wales University - Charleston, "Culinarian 1988" (1988). Yearbooks. 64.
https://scholarsarchive.jwu.edu/yearbooks/64

This Charleston Campus Yearbook is brought to you for free and open access by the University Archives at
ScholarsArchive@JWU. It has been accepted for inclusion in Yearbooks by an authorized administrator of
ScholarsArchive@JWU. For more information, please contact jcastel@jwu.edu.


https://scholarsarchive.jwu.edu/
https://scholarsarchive.jwu.edu/yearbooks
https://scholarsarchive.jwu.edu/University_Archives
https://scholarsarchive.jwu.edu/yearbooks?utm_source=scholarsarchive.jwu.edu%2Fyearbooks%2F64&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://network.bepress.com/hgg/discipline/1245?utm_source=scholarsarchive.jwu.edu%2Fyearbooks%2F64&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://scholarsarchive.jwu.edu/yearbooks/64?utm_source=scholarsarchive.jwu.edu%2Fyearbooks%2F64&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
mailto:jcastel@jwu.edu

nineteen eighty eight




|

\ e Ny
ek S TR

o
bRl 1R

w ag =i
FBAT
= [.1- . '(lf“‘l. »-: T b -
To ¥R bl ot et o J el
AL BN SR S
G B S U, SR A T A
=Y .=y Famj o= o m
R 3




1988 CULINARIAN

Volume III

@erfeci‘ Timin_q

ING

Johnson & Wales College

at Charleston
701 East Bay Street

Charleston, South Carolina 29403

.




1. Jeanne Ouellette and Jeff Arciola pose in the new J &
W dining room during class set up.

2. “Maybe if I were a rabbit, I'd enjoy all of this lettuce!”,
jokes londa Mallard.

3. Chef Lee evaluates the brochettes made by Sherrie
Rumer.

4, Chef Lee, the epitome of a fine instructor.

{1 AR |

tid

Table of Contents

Opening

Administration, Staff & Faculty
Laboratory Classes & Related Studies
Graduates

Undergraduates

Organizations & Activities
Advertisements

Closing

2/Table of Contents




erfeci‘ Timing

Raw materials, an old factory, a dream ... In 1983
Johnson & Wales College at Charleston laid out the flcor
plan that would transform one floor of a tobacco factory, a
Southern relic, into a workable, modern haven for those
who followed their calling into the culinary field.

The workforce combines the hearts and minds of many.
Their tasks diverse. Their goals uniform. The colorful,
charismatic personalities of the Johnson & Wales team
coach us through a time in our lives filled with success and
failure, with triumph and defeat.

They reassure us that our time is now. The opportunity

to see, to do, and to learn is within our reach. We take
advantage of today. We utilize the tools of the trade and
the minds of the experts that are here to teach us. We use
the past as a stepping stone. We “Excel”erate into the
future with a background that will speak for itself. John-
son & Wales is an opportunity to familiarize ourselves
with the plethora of skills utilized in the food service in-
dustry.

Johnson & Wales is our stepping stone. We use it now.
The moment has arrived. We are a part of the Johnson &
Wales team ... our timing is perfect!

2

1. Mitch Miller and Marilyn McKay administer a technique learned in Oriental for one
of their platters.

2. Paul Herbaut shows Cherette Jupiter, one of the many freshmen who are willing to
learn, how to use a Russian serving set.

3. Elliot Gonzalez and Cheryl Simpson prepare food for one of their dishes in Classical /
International.

Opening/3




L ]

Registration
&
Orientation

September 9, 10, and 11, 1987 struck fear into
the hearts of many J & W Freshmen. Those were
the days of Registration, signaling that life in the
slow lane was coming to an end. Some perfect
timing would have to be undertaken during the
months ahead.

Upon their arrival in Charleston, many stu-
dents found themselves crowded into the office of
the infamous Mr. Hooper, and briefed on the do’s
and dont’s of dorm life. After receiving their
room keys, students headed out to settle in.

One hurdle behind them, new students
boarded the bus from Moss Creek and headed for
Registration at school. They filed in, signed
forms, posed for ID pictures, killed waiting time
by watching Donahue, picked up schedules,
bought books, received uniforms and knife kits,
and paid all fees.

1. Freshmen students wait in line for lunch.

2. Richard Anderson and Hernan Cardenas up against the
wall.

3. Nate Pinckney asks the photographer, “What are you look-
ing at?”

4. Deach Landicho, Mo Drumbheller, and John Hobbs wait for
everyone else to arrive.

4/Registration & Orientation




During the afternoon, students attended a ses-
sion held at the Middleton High Cafeteria next to
Moss Creek. Mrs. Elaine Miller, Academic
Counselor, led a three hour workshop on College
Adjustment. Students listened to learn about
ways to avoid pitfalls and handle stress, how to
know themselves and their goals, and the impor-
tance of being committed to getting the most
from college. A nametag game helped students to
get to know each other better,

On Saturday, September 12, Jack McKenna,
Director of Academics, led the students page by
page through the Student Handbook. The uni-
form code and rules and regulations were among
the many subjects outlined during the session.
Sergeant Phil McFadden, guest speaker, lectured
on the alcohol and substance abuse laws of
Charleston and South Carolina.

Following the Orientation program, the stu-
dents were treated to a cookout in the Middleton
High School courtyard. This gave the students
ample opportunity to get acquainted.

1. Freshmen students pig out at the picnic.

2. Tim Lynch, Terry Hord, Herbert Hawkins, Dawn Little
smile for the camera.

3. Clarence Hogan, Cherette Jupiter, Laura Tuominen enjoy
getting acquainted.

4. “We're here!”, say Mark Blashock, Bucky Bergstrom, and
Matt Dell.

Registration & Orientation/5




5
1. John Gimesh asks Gerry Amrozowicz, ‘“Haven’t I seen this burger somewhere

before?”
2. Eight for me, one for you . . . David Arnold works the grill at the Johnson &

Wales cookout.

3, A well-balanced Johnson & Wales meal.

4. Are we having fun yet? Freshmen students Peter Compare, Shawn McCor-
mick. Charlotte Coleman, and Mike Brunton share smiles at Orientation.

5. Eric Neher, Kevin Pysell, Jason Roberts, Melvin Stewart and Lenny Smith
await their first J & W exam.

6. Caleb Lentchner, Ron LaMont, Reggie McDougald, and Sarah May mingle
after Orientation testing.

6/Registration & Orientation

—————p—————




,gll

e

=

7 i
i

’;,‘_

|

]l

Il

. Teaching Fellow Mitch Meshon and Dave

Arnold prepare lunch for hungry Orienta-
tion students.

. Jim Albritton, Ken Miccio, Caleb

Lentchner and Reggie McDougald give
their best pose for passing freshman women.

. Kevin McCullough gets shot from behind.
. Tammy Moffett, Joe Orlowski, Lisa Hof-

stetter and Ginger Griner socialize during a
break in the busy Orientation schedule.

. “Okay, everyone, follow me!”, Mitch War-

ren tells fellow freshmen.

. Freshmen patiently await the end of Orien-

tation.

Registration & Orientation/7



Student Life

To the freshmen and sophomores here at Johnson
and Wales, “Student Life’ is a phrase which says
little but means a lot. A day in the lifeof a J & W
student can begin anywhere from 4:30 am and end
as late as 1:00 or 2:00 am. Students live busy, hectic,
somewhat unorganized lives. Between classes, jobs,
room inspections, term papers and studying, there is
little time left for one of life’s greatest joys: SLEEP.
However, J & W students are always keyed up
whether waiting for the weekend or reviewing for a
final, and sleep or no sleep, that’s the life of a stu-
dent!

1. Barrie Bastianelli, Mark McCrea and Craig Vanderpool enjoy
each other’s company during a break from Related classes.

2 Lisa Brown has her notebook, knife roll, side towel and new
apron. Now she’s ready for class. “Hey, Lisa, where’s your
hat?”

3. Freshman Nick Mottola takes a break from studying to check
out what’s on TV.

4. Always full of students, the Resource Center is a great place
for research or studying—or just hanging out.

8/Student Life




- )

. Freshman John Gimesh says, “I'm bad, I don’t

need a knife. Would you trust me with one?”

. Doug Gaskins asks, “Is there any room for me?",

while Ben Gross, Melvin Stewart, Shawn McCor-
mick and Joe Hahn enjoy the water.

. Sophomore Mark McCrea says, “Sure, why not?

I'll make my bed!”

. David Leche and Dee Manning discuss the future

school year in the Business Office.

. “Hey Mom! Send money!”, Donna Chisholm talks

on the phone.

. “How’s it going?”, Connie Worth and Mike De-

Chirico talk in the student lounge.

Student Life/9




ﬁp'}i A

. Many students further their culinary knowledge at the J & W Re-
source Center.

2. “Wake me when it's over!”, says Lezlic Berry.

3. Rusty Hickman, Dave Browne and Noel Bankhead have a Coke and a
smile.

4. Home away from home.

s 5. EricBrasington and Mike Crites discuss the test they just finished.

KILLER!

10/Student Life




. Jim Zankel, Terry Townsend, Robert Cantu and
Noel Bankhead “hang out™ by the related class-
rooms.

. Donna Altman satisfies her need for exotic food by
preparing a kiwi fruit dish.

. Poke . .. Poke . .. Poke. Jennifer Keene puts final
touches on her term paper.

. “Is Wedgy's Pizza here yet?”, William Frank and
Tim Lynch await a knock on their door.

. Joe Orlowski puts the Vulcan Death Grip on Andi
Paul.

Student Life/11




. Catherine Cribb eagerly awaits her morning
classes.

2. Ionda Mallard, Reed Gray, Debbie Sanchez, Dawn
Malinowski, Laura Baughman, Jacquelyn Pente-
cost, Matt Bridgman, Mel Wertz and Laura Tuo-
minen ham it up at the student picnic.

3. Cheryl Simpson settles into her room at beautiful
Moss Creek.

4. Joe Hahn, Ken Miccio and John Rovere study over
lunch at Delphi’s.

5. Robin and Craig Vanderpool read the bulletin

board in the student lounge.

12/Student Life




1. Chuck Rucker practices Sanitation skills at home.

2. David Rhoads loves Sanitation so much he sleeps
with his textbook.

3. Vince Freyne watches as Neil Dundas takes a mo-
ment from his studies to reach out and touch some-
one.

4. Scott Epperson, Rusty Hickman and Jim Lathem
take a break from sightseeing at the Taste of
Charleston.

5. Nick Mottola is ready to hit the road.

Student Life/13

il



. David Rhoads relaxes in the jacuzzi after a
hard day at school.

2. A J & W student’s choice over Moss Creek
living.

3, Maureen Verlinde shows her school spirit
by carrying around a sign of her college’s
name everywhere she goes.

4. Donna Altman and Kevin Songster taking a
break in the student lounge.

5. Marissa Zyski, Jim Hallett and Dawn Ma-
linowski are the cuddle bears at the J & W
school picnic.

6. Lisa Hofstetter attempts to hit the ball dur-
ing the picnic volleyball game.

14/Student Life

4—




|

i

fl
38

. Glenn Pipkin and Tom Neeley converse before

Storeroom class.

. Joey Rowland, Mike Crites and Jason Walker

await another day, for this one had no luck, no fun,
and NO GIRLS.

. Muriel Tomerlin smiles for the camera at the Taste

of Charleston.

. “Don’t you dare take my picture!”, challenges Don-

na Chisholm.

. Teaching Fellow John Ledversis asks, *“Who wants

another cheeseburger?”

. Eric Brasington cools down with a Welch’s grape

after the volleyball game at the J & W picnic.

. “What! Another drawing due in Facilities on Tues-

day?”, asks Wendy Jordan.

Student Life/15



Taste of
Charleston

Sunday, September 27, the Greater
Charleston Restaurant Association hosted
its seventh annual “Taste of Charleston.”
Charlestowne Landing was abuzz from the
word ‘go’ as excited restaurateurs set up
their booths and heated up their grills early
that morning. At 10 o’clock they were
joined by a myriad of happy and hungry
folk who braved the sun for the all-day
event.

Johnson & Wales College was represent-
ed not only with its own booth, but in many
other booths where students worked part
time.

Special guests included Miss Charleston
who judges the Miss Taste of Charleston
Beauty Pageant, Spuds MacKenzie and
Ronald McDonald and Friends.

A.. AOHINSON S walEs

. Maureen Verlinde cuddles with Spuds MacKenzie.
. Chef Pat Sozzi used knife expertise to turn a carrot
into a flower.

3. Jean Troy and Bea Brayko wander through the
booths.

4. Andie Cotton provides J & W information to cur-
ious browsers.

5. Sarah May happily holds down the J & W fort.

6. Dwindling crowds allow Marlene Williams to enjoy

a moment of silence.

b o=

16 /Taste of Charleston

S ———————————————————————




?\c{mz'nisfraﬁon,

Staff

i
5 ﬂcu[iy




18 /President’s Message

A Message from Morris J. Gaebe,
Johnson & Wales College President

The Charleston Division of Johnson & Wales College in only three years has
earned an outstanding reputation in the culinary arts field. All indications show that
it will continue to grow at an unprecedented pace.

As Charleston graduates, you now are in a unique position to contribute to this
growth and reputation of your school. As you enter the world and embark upon your
careers, you carry the Johnson & Wales name with you. Your achievements in the
food service industry strengthen our prestige and enhance our growth,

I urge each of you to set your goals, strive to excel, and never abandon your
dreams. Stay involved with Johnson & Wales and share your accomplishments with
us—we take pride in your success.

Congratulations and best wishes for the future.

Sincerely,
2= o
cﬁ{""ﬁlﬁfd“/‘——a

Morris J.W. Gaebe L.H.D.
President




Administration

Lisa Altine
Director Career Development

Walter Anhalt

Executive Director

Bea Brayko
Director Financial Aid
Bill Hicks

Director of Purchasing

Ray Hooper

Director Student Services

Ada Howell

Director Admissions & Records
Dee Manning

Director Business Office

Jack McKenna C.C.E.

Director of Academics

June Smith
Director Resource Center

Sandra White
Director Continuing Education

Ellie Zeltman
Director Communications & Development

Administration/19



Staff

Support Clerk, Communications & Development

Lynn Boltin
Resource Center Assistant

Carol Burge

Administrative Assistant, Executive Office

Fonda Dotson
Support Clerk, Communications & Development

Blondell Duncan
Housekeeper

Lou Durland
Admissions Assistant
B.J. Friedery

Bookstore Manager

Evonne Green
Accounts Payable Clerk

Laurie Haslam
Resource Center Assistant

Gail Holdcraft
Support Clerk, Financial Aid

20;813“‘




Peggy Jackson
Cashier/Data Clerk

Jimmy Langit
Maintenance Man

Sheila Porcher
Student Accounts Clerk

Anita Porter
Administrative Assistant, Academics

Terri Porter
Residence Assistant

Kris Ranger
Bookstore Manager
Rosie Such

Academic Support Clerk

Johnel Thompson
Support Clerk, Continuing Education

Anne Walsh
Admissions Assistant

Marlene Williams
Admissions Assistant, Continuing Education

Staff/21



Faculty

Chef Wolfgang Bierer C.M.P.C.
Instructor John Carter
Chef Lee Chokloikaew

Instructor Paul Conco
Chef Nigel Cox
Chef John Dion

Culinary Department Chair

Instructor Marion Doar
Chef David Hendricksen

Instructor Paul Herbaut
Table Service Department Chair

Instructor Josine Hussey
Instructor Walter Jensen

Chef Kevin Keating

22 /Faculty




Instructor Ed Kiehling
Instructor Carol Lewis

Chef Ann Mann

Fellowship Mitch Meshon
Instructor Elaine Miller
Chef Carl Newhart C.E.C., C.C.E.

Chef Steven Nogle
Instructor Keith Purdy

Instructor Glenn Roberts

Chef Jan Sieverding
Chef Emilio Valentin
Chef Susan Wigley

Faculty/23




. Chef Keating gets his Institutional class ready for

service.

. Mr. Anhalt gives Mr. Carter an award for special

merit for the Charleston Clean Sweep Project.

. Chef Newhart and Chef Valentin have a soda and

relax at lunch.

. Chef Cox puts the final touches on soft rolls for a

CE Recretional course.

. Mr. Herbaut gets a hug from Cherette Jupiter.
6.

Chef Hendricksen takes a moment to stop and look
around.

24 /Faculty




R' (LM \lg ;

£a5oratoz'y Classes

4

Related Studies




Did you ever wonder what a culinary stu-
dent does at school each day? Well, our
classes are different from those of any other
college.

If you're lucky, classes won't begin until
7:00 a.m. However, Freshmen Bakeshop
starts at 5:30 a.m.—there’s nothing quite
like waking up to the smell of freshly baked
breads and danishes! Storeroom/Meatcut-
ting and Institutional both begin at 7:00
a.m. and give freshmen the chance to serve
breakfast and lunch to other students. Most
Sophomore labs begin at 7:00 a.m. also—
Garde Manger 11 (complete with ice carv-
ings and a final buffet); Classical/Interna-
tional: Oriental Kitchen; Advanced Table
Service and Relateds: Facilities Planning,
Menu Planning, Food and Beverage Pur-
chasing and Cost Control: (**Social Life?
Are you kidding?”) All related classes,
though, are an important part of our culi-
nary education.

The rest of the Freshman labs begin at
12:30 p.m.: Sauce/Skills (“How many
tourne’s did you say?”); PKA, PKB, Table
Service, Mixology and Garde Manger I.
Meat Processing (with a trip to a meat pro-
cessing plant) and Advanced Bakeshop are
the two Sophomore labs in the afternoon.
Freshman Relateds consist of Introduction
to Food Service Management; Language
Arts; Sanitation/Management and Nutri-
tion, where we are able to volunteer our
time and effort at the Shelter for the Home-
less. It’s hard work, but alot of fun, too.

A day in the life of a Johnson & Wales
Culinary Arts student is a very busy one,
but the rewards are well worth the effort:
for freshmen, it means we've survived our
first year; for sophomores, it means Gradu-
ation and “Welcome to the REAL World!”

1. Lisa Brown and Joel Goldberg make mise en place

for Classical/International.

. Winston Williams, CE student, prepares potatoes

for Institutional Service.

3, Jay Zytko and CE student Linda Knight watch as
Chef Lee demonstrates Oriental Cooking tech-
niques.

4, ‘CE student Linda Knight slices peppers for stirfry.

. Russell Roberson and Lane Joslin make garnishes

in Garde Manger 11.

(=]

N

26/Lab & Related

Lab & Related

. -

- - - . .




=

F

I o |4immre o

|

—

. DeAudre Banks, CE student, reads over requisi-
tions and takes meats from cart in Storeroom/
Meatcutting.

2. Mark Blashock prepares a palm tree in Garde

Manger 1.

3. Heidi Mooneyhan collects plates for service.

4. Peter Johnson, CE student, studies notes in Orien-
tal.

5. Adam Fitzgerald prepares mock drinks in Mixo-

logy.

6. Freshmen Tim Lynch, Sarah May, Chris Hoffer,

and Rick Riccitelli, one for all and all for one, work,

work, work in Related classes.

Lab & Related/27




. Gala Hayes and Andrea Merton prepare for service in PKA.

. Chef John Dion, Nadir Sherwani, and Shawn Halloran are
taken aback by the camera.

. Jeff McDonald and Pam Allison flash their pearly whites as
they perform in Classical/International.

. Robin and Craig Vanderpool await anxiously for Sophomore
Related to begin.

. Chris Ardolino and Pam Allison chow down on Institutional’s
production of the day.

6. Mr. John Ledversis checks requisitions in Storeroom.

T S

28/Lab & Related




et b

. Shawn McCormick and Terri Hord concentrate in

Freshmen Related.

. Storeroom shelves are always neat and organized.
. Chef David Hendrickson converses with Marty Ut-

ley as Mitch Warren eavesdrops.

. S. Perry Landers, Lynne Watkins, and Harding

James get their mise en place together to make
Napoleons for their Advanced Bakeshop final.

. Chris Miller works with the piping bag to prepare

butter for service.

. Karen Haugh and Glenn Pipkin waste valuable

time to pose for the photographer.

Lab & Related/29



. Lisa Brown prepares carrot garnishes while flash-
ing her “baby blues”.

2. Chef Lee explains to CE student Bill Shirey the
procedure of preparing an Oriental dish.

3. Joel Goldberg slices sausage in Storeroom/Meat-
cutting.

4. Neil Thomas, A.J. Laban, Melanie Wertz, and
Mike DeChirico find the photographer more inter-
esting than related classes.

5. Charles Rucker sorts silverware in the Dishroom.

6. Greg Cannon and Michael Landwehr check over a

food requisition to make sure the order was filled

properly.

30/Lab & Related




Ll b —

B

. CE student Ron White plates an omelet in Institutional class.
. Jay Zytko and Matt Davis practice with their cleavers in Oriental.
. Mark Blashock, Nathaniel Pinckney and Thomas Cobb prepare

Steak Tartare in Garde Manger I.

. Chad Snow prepares a sauce in the CE Oriental class.
. CE students Linda Knight and Donna Skill “sak-sak™ in Oriental.

Lab & Related/31



. Chef Ann Mann suggests a method of preparation to Patrick Chaney
in Garde Manger L.

2. Matthew Bridgman sets the table for service in the Dining Room.

3. Mike Myers and Chef Jan Sieverding work together preparing
sponge cake in Advanced Bakeshop.

. Patty Gentry evaluates her mise en place.

. Gary King and Adam Fitzgerald put garnishes on deviled eggs.

. Fine pastries of the Advanced Bakeshop final display.

. Lee Greenwell completes another scholarship form with some coach-
ing from Terry Townsend.

-~ o b

32/Lab & Related

afEmala

p Tl B




. James Marchese peels kiwi fruit for his project in
Advanced Bakeshop.

. londa Mallard puts up plates to heat for Classical /
International.

. Andre Kross, Robert Gantt, and Kevin Wright tak-
ing an exam in Language Arts.

. Jacquelyn Pentecost and Claude Booker weigh
meat for Freshmen Meatcutting.

5. Robert Oliver, Beth Simmons, and Brad Lafer pre-
pare for their vegetable cuts test.

. Chad Donley ladles aspic over beef in Garde Man-
ger II.

. Greg Cannon finishes sanitation in Storeroom.

Lab & Related/33



L]

. Stuart Grayson and Mike Myers monitor their fi-

nal projects in Advanced Bakeshop.

. Eddie Reese and Beth Hitchner put their noses to

the grindstone as they complete Freshmen Related.

. Maureen Dolan and Scott Fink prepare final pro-

jects in Advanced Bakeshop.

. Joel Goldberg cuts onions for an international dish

in Classical/International.

. Steve Englehart and Jill Stahl take every aspect of

Sophomore Related seriously.

. Guests oooh and ahhh as Jeff Keever flames Crepes

Suzettes in Advanced Table Service.

. Anthony DiCaprio and Elliot Gonzalez look on as

Chef Valentin prepares a fish in Garde Manger I1.

34/Lab & Related




-

. Tim Lynch and Tammy Moffett take a spelling test in Freshmen

Related.

. Michelle Roman prepares asparagus bundles for Garde Manger II.
. Andy Ferguson and Dan Krotine wash, rinse and sanitize.

. Dan Hatch prepares his final project in Advanced Bakeshop.

. Tandy Truempy mangles meat in Classical/International.

. Andrea Merton lugs flatware racks in Dining Room’s dishroom.

. Sophomores Barrie Bastianelli, A.J. Laban, Melanie Wertz and Mar-

issa Zyski are amused by Chef Ann Mann's teaching methods.

. Catherine Cribb, Graham Gault and Allen Bowman are lost in deep

thought during a lecture in Sophomore Related.

Lab & Related/35




1. Robert Striesse drizzles chocolate over petit fours, his final project, as
Maureen Dolan and S. Perry Landers look on.

2. Donovan West does the vichy in Sauce Skills.

3. Tim Smith leads the line as he and fellow classmates enjoy Garde
Manger I's final display.

4., Thomas Cobb and Kathy Nank prepare a fish in Garde Manger I.

. Bucky Benster gets his mise en place together prior to his vegetable

exam in Sauce Skills.

L

36/Lab & Related




Graduates/37



Jill Alberts
Sapelo Island, GA

Chris Ardolino
Jacksonville. FL

Noel Bankhead
Raleigh, NC

38 /Graduates

Donna Altman
Georgetown, SC

John A. Bahr, Jr.
Greenford, OH

Barrie Bastianelli
Fairfax Station, VA

&";-.

Fran Andrewlevich
Sumbury, PA

Billy J. Baity, Jr.
Statesville, NC

Laura Baughman
Oxford, PA



Allan Beary
Warner Robins, GA

k

Steve Berry
Charleston, SC

Alan Bowman
Athens, GA

Paul Beck
Augusta, GA

Doug Biacofsky
Willoughby, OH

Leslie Boyd
Norfolk, VA

Lezlie Berry
Atlanta, GA

Jon Bos
East Lansing, Ml

John Brandstaetter
Kirtland, OH

Graduates/39

|



Dave Browne Michael Calenda Robert Cantu
Canal Fulton, OH Indiana Beach, FL Houston, TX

Louis Clark Joseph Costa Mike Crites
Charlotte, NC Marietta, GA Charlotte, NC

Matt Davis Mike DeChirico Mark Dewey
Rockledge, FL Murfreesboro, TN Seranton, PA

40/Graduates




Maureen Dolan Chad Donley Steven Englehart
New Haven, CT Louisville, KY Broadview Hts., OH

Scott Epperson Andy Ferguson Scott Fink
Qak Hill, WV Vero Beach, FL Salisbury, NC

Mark Fortin Ginny Garcia Kathleen Glynn
Miami, FL Arlington, VA Long Island, NY

Graduates/41




42 /Graduates

Elliot Gonzalez
Orlando, FL

James Hallett
New Milford, NJ

Rusty Hickman
Atlanta, GA

Stuart Grayson
Charleston, SC

Dan Hatch
Raleigh, NC

Tammy Hinzy
McColl, SC

Kathy Gross
Orlando, FL

Tim Haws
Maryville, TN

&
5

Tracey Huffman
Hammond, IN



i

Harding James Chris Jordan Wendy Jordan
Charleston, SC Charlotte, NC Wilmington, NC

Lane Joslin David Kiphart Dan Krotine
Charleston, SC Ashtabula, OH Newburg, OH

A.J. Laban S. Perry Landers Eddie Lang
McKeesport, PA St. Petersburg, FL Fairfax, VA

Graduates /43



Jim Lathem John Linder Dawn Malinowski
Greenville, SC Spartanburg, SC York, PA

\
= l
Ionda Mallard James Marchese Mark McCrea
Ft. Myers, FL Cleveland, OH Washington, DC

Dean Messina
Maiden, NC Pavilion, NY

Jeff McDonald Marilyn McKay
Gainesville, GA

44 /Graduates




Mitch Miller Michele Mize Mike Myers
Charleston, SC Indialantic, FL West Palm Beach, FL

Tony Nash Sarah Notz Matthew Nugnes
Hamlet, NC Charleston, SC Melbourne, FL

Ruth Pailet Tim Pheasant Philip Pittman
Harahan, LA Erie, PA Atlanta, GA

Graduates/45



Aaron Pope Melody Rabon Wendy Rainey
Lancaster, PA Easley, SC Pittsburgh, PA

Paul Redmann Chris Ringer David Robbins
New Berlin, WI Columbia, SC Raleigh, NC

J.R. Robinson Michelle Roman Joe Rondeau
Washington, DC Aliquippa, PA Austin, TX

46/Graduates




Willis T. Rosch, 11 Joseph Rowland Sherrie Rumer
Chardon, OH Asheboro, NC Naples, FL

Debbie Sanchez Karen Schmidt Lisa Scott
Pompano Beach, FL Arden, NC Sarasota, FL

Cheryl Simpson Tony Sfiligoj Todd Smith
Fairfield, 1L Cleveland, OH Columbia, SC

Graduates/47




==

48 /Graduates

Chad Snow
Dobson, NC

Sean Sutherland
Browns Summit, NC

Neil Thomas
North Chili, NY

Kevin Songster
Ft. Lauderdale, FL

Ben Tench
Raleigh, NC

Scott Thomas
Moncks Corner, SC

Robert Striesse
Jupiter, FL {

Bill Thomas
Atlanta, GA

Terry Townsend
Cambridge, OH

. . e



Barbara Tyson Craig Vanderpool Robin Vanderpool
Corington, VA Charleston, SC Charleston, SC

Maureen Verlinde Lynne Watkins Danny Walsgn
Detroit, M1 Pawley’s Island, SC Burlington, NC

Alesia Waugh Melanie Wertz Chaélgs Wl;léllilﬂs
Massillon, OH Uniontown, PA inton, S

Graduates/49




50/Graduates

Howard Wilson
Englewood, FL

Damon Young
Austin, TX

Jay Zytko
Hobart, IN

James Woods
West Columbia, TX

James B. Zankel
Coraopolis, PA

Connie Worth
Charleston, SC

4
A

Marissa Zyski
Lindsey, OH

NOT PICTURED: *
Fredrick Adgate
Pamela Allison
Jack Ball

Christy Baird

Eric Brasington
Lisa Brown
Ernest Butler
Victor Carducci
John Cole
Catherine Cribb
Christopher Danneker
Anthony DiCaprio
Victor Garraus
Patricia Gentry
Joel Goldberg
Richard Groves
John Harden
Thomas Hosley
John Howard
William Hughes
David Jones

Matthew Jones
Charles Kain

Jay Katz

Jeffrey Keever
Gene Kelly
Anthony Lorentz
Guy Molinazzi
Thuy Nguyen
Frederick Obergfell, Jr.
Laura Pacolay
Todd Paige
Richard Perry
Russell Roberson
David Simes

Jill Stahl

Jane Stinely
Clark Thibodaux
Robert Thomas
Robert Thompson
Tandy Truempy
Mary Walch
Stephen Woodard







Undergraduates

Jon Anderson

David Arnold

Wes Aycock
Claude Booker, I11

Tommy Davis

Mike Estrada
Don Garvin

Carla Gerkens

Doug Gluntz

Reed Gray

52/Undergraduates

TS,




Shawn Halloran

Robert Kasting

Christine Kundtz
David W. Leche
Karyl Lee

Lloyd Manning
Andrea Mantione
Mark Merritt

Cheryl Noggle
Robert Oliver

Undergraduates/53

F I ——————ww——




Christopher Tasillo
James Vernier

Robert Waxman

54 /Undergraduates

Rick Riccitelli

Ronnie Stevens

Donovan West

Dennis Williams

NOT PICTURED:
Donna Chisholm
Thomas Cobb
Paul Gault

Lee Greenwell
Andrea Merton
Brian McGowan
David Overby
Jeffrey Reynolds
David Stuart
Steven Wirt




Freshmen

James Albritton
Gerald Amrozowicz

Patricia Anderson
Richard Anderson
Jeffrey Arciola

Paul Arcudi
Neil Barta
Mark Bergstrom
Mark Blashock

Steve Bobal
Tammy Boggs
Chris Bogle
Matthew Bridgman

Sandra Brown
Michael Brunton
Sharedia Bryant
Josef Bucher

Alexander Burnett
Arthur Byrd
Gregory Cannon

Freshmen/55



Peter Compare

William Coxwell

| Sharon Currie
| Matthew Dell

E== | Michael Dratwa

— Deanna Drew
Morris Drumheller

Neil Dundas

|

|

|

, |

— N

.|

56/Freshmen

Hernan Cardenas
Robert Carter

John Chaney
Mary Coleman
Michael Collins

Ronald Edwards
Gwen Ellenburg
Richard Elliott

John Farkas
Richard Fausnacht




Adam Fitzgerald
Charlstine Foreman

Malcom Foster
William Frank
Douglas Frey

Michael Freyne III
Robert Gantt
Dominic Gaskins
Douglas Gaskins

John Gimesh
Alexis Goff
Charlotte Graham
Ginger Griner

Benjamin Gross
Amy Gualdoni
Allen Gustin

Joseph Hahn
Craig Haines

Freshmen/57

-

A




Edwin Hames
Heika Hasty

b

Karen Haugh
Herbert Hawkins
Gala Hayes

| gitety > |

Rawl Henry
Todd Hester
Audrey Hildner
Beth Hitchner

John Hobbs
Christopher Hoefer
Lisa Hofstetter
Joseph Hogaboom

Clarence Hogan
Steven Hogan

Terri Hord
Scott Hudd

58/Freshmen




Kenneth Ivy
Warren Johnson

Cherette Jupiter
Jennifer Keene
Patrick Kennedy

James Lee
Caleb Lentchner

Dawn Little
Scott Logan

Salinda Lipps-Osborne

Gary King
Andre Kross
Ronald LaMont
Paul LaScola

Bradley Lafer
Anthony Landicho
Gerald Lanuzza
Tabatha Lawrence

Freshmen/59



Brian Luzader
Timothy Lynch
Keith Maples
Joseph Mastowski

Sarah May
Melissa McClellan
Shawn McCormick
Kevin McCullough

Reginald McDougald
Alisa McPheron
David Mentzer
Kenneth Miccio

Krista Miller
Michael Miller
Michael Moeller
Tamara Moffett

Heidi Mooneyhan
Nicholas Mottola
John Moyd
Kathleen Nank

Thomas Neeley
Eric Neher
Dante Nicastro
Laura Nicks

60/Freshmen




Jason Oliphant
Joseph Orlowksi
Jeanne Ouellette
Andrea Paul

Jacquelyn Pentecost
Nathaniel Pinckney
Glenn Pipkin
Rena Prentis

Donna Pressley
Kevin Pysell
Bryan Redington
Edward Reese

David Rhoads

William Roberts
David Robinson
Melanie Rogers

John Rovere
Charles Rucker
Robert Scardina
Thomas Schassler

Barbara Scott
Nadir Sherwani
Gregory Shetler
Allen Shevach

Freshmen/61

l."-
'Y




Scott Shoff
Scott Shortreed
Elizabeth Simmons

Staley Sliwinski

Frank Smith
Kenneth Snyder
Melvin Stewart

David Swett
Kelly Sycks
Bethany Tewell
Melissa Thum

Muriel Tomerlin

F Jean Troy
Laura Tuominen
Martin Utley

Jason Walker
Mitch Warren
Alan White
=l
Allen Williams

William Wilroy
Marvin Wilson I11
Kevin Wright
Amy Young

62/Freshmen




Ol’ganizaﬁons
4

Activities

Organizations & Activities/63



Organizations

Wine Tasting Club

President Rick Riccitelli
Vice-President Salinda Lipps-
Osborne
Secretary Jeannie Troy
Treasurer Sarah May
Adyvisor Paul Herbaut

1. Paul Herbaut, Hernan Cardenas, Salinda Lipps-
Osborne and Jeannie Troy listen to a Wine Tasting
Club lecture.

SGA

President Lezlie Berry

Vice President Amy Gualdoni
Secretary Donna Altman
Treasurer Charlotte Coleman
Council Jerry Amrozowicz

Bill Coxwell
Barbara Tyson

2. Bill Coxwell, Jerry Amrozowicz, Barbara Tyson,
Lezlie Berry and Charlotte Coleman the Student
Government Association “team’.

3. Donna Altman, Bill Coxwell and Amy Gualdoni
enjoy the Omni's luxurious setting.

Tennis Club

Captain Scott Logan
Co-Manager Jacquelyn Pentecost
Kevin Pysell

4. Scott Logan, Jacquelyn Pentecost, and Kevin Py-
sell, the Tennis Club *Executive Board,” line up on
the grounds of Moss Creek. The Tennis Club is one
of the many extra-curricular clubs advised by Mrs.
Terri Porter. Practice is held on the tennis courts
conveniently located at the Moss Creek apartment
complex. Transportation provided . ..

64 /Organizations




- q
‘ Ski Club

President Jamie Barta

Vice President Jeff Arciola
Secretary Jacquelyn Pentecost
Treasurer Alexis Gofl
Advisor John Dion

1. Snow in South Carolina? The Ski Club takes a
moment to pose in the Moss Creck “lodge™ as they
plan their trip. First Row: John Dion, Moe Drum-
heller, Jaquelyn Pentecost. Second Row: Laura
Tuominen, John Hobbs, Paul Arcudi, Jeff Arciola,
Dave Leche, Alexis Goff. Third Row: Jamie Barta,
Jon Anderson, Sean Mosley. Happy trails!

Delta Epsilon Chi

President Donna Altman
Vice President Terry Townsend
Secretary Dawn Little
Treasurer Jim Zankel

2. Dawn Little, DECA secretary, reads the 1987 CU-
LINARIAN as she waits for the meeting to begin.
DECA activities this year included sponsoring a
blood drive, and making Thanksgiving baskets for ksl
the needy.
3. DECA officers Donna Altman, Terry Townsend
and Jim Zankel pose at the Omni for the yearbook
photographer.

Bowling Club

Captain Paul Arcudi
Co-Manager Charlotte Coleman i
Eric Neher

4. Paul Arcudi, Charlotte Coleman and Eric Neher
stake out a tree at Moss Creek to have their picture
taken. The team gets together for friendly competi-
tion close to home at the Ashley Lanes on Highway
7. Anyone who enjoys the game is welcome to join
in. As advisor, Mrs. Terri Porter helps to coordinate
transportation and takes care of other problems as
they arise.

Organizations/65




Yearbook

|
- |
: £

1. Editor Terry Townsend corrects plant proofs for
final printing.

2. Jim Zankel, Business Manager, keep track of year-
book advertisers, billing and correspondence.

3. Shawn McCormick works on a layoul.

4. Clarence Hogan selects photos and writes captions.

5. Bea Brayko, Advisor, corrects caption copy on the
word processor.

6. Jacquelyn Pentecost works on copy.

7. Yearbook staff members Shawn McCormick, Jac-
quelyn Pentecost, Jim Zankel, Terry Townsend
and Donna Altman work hard to meet the deadline.

66/ Y earbook




Thanksgiving

1. Look at this spread! Some off-campus J&W students
make a Thanksgiving feast.

2. Terry Townsend whips up his famous green bean casse-
role and dressing.

3. Jim Zankel is surprised by the camera,

4. Matt Davis likes to crunch ice as he finishes dinner.

5. Michelle Roman makes her dinner decisions,

6. Donna Altman and Danny Watson avoiding the cam-
era.

Thanksgiving /67




Christmas Party

=

. John Farkas, John Gimesh, Matt Bridgman and

Laura Tuominen eat assorted goodies at the Christ-
mas Party.

2. Donna Altman and Ray Hooper cut the rug.
. Jim Zankel, John Brandstaetter, John Bahr, Dan-

ny Watson, Donna Altman and Dave Browne
caught with their mouths full.

. The Johnson & Wales College Christmas tree won

Ist Place in the “Contemporary” category at the
Omni Hotel's Annual Christmas Tree Competi-
tion.

. Wendy Rainey, Chris Ringer, Felicia McKeever

and Leslie Boyd pose for our photographer.

. Jacquelyn Pentecost and Ronnie Stevens share a

seat at the Christmas Party.

68/Christmas Party

| T

b oo —

RA

N,
(\WL




pr

(7]

. Jeff Arciola, Dante Nicastro, Robbie Scardino and

Gerry Amrozowicz fill up on the Christmas fare.

. Mr. and Mrs. Herbie Middleton enjoy the Christ-

mas party.

. Jeffrey Arciola, Laura Tuominen, Robbie Scar-

dina, John Brandstaetter, Dante Nicastro, Dino
Messina and Kathy Gross chat about the band.

. Kathy Gross and John Brandstaetter look very

guilty in front of the dessert table.

. Amy Gualdoni and Ron Edwards have a great
time.
- Standing behind the beautiful spread that he and

his crew prepared is Fellow Mitch Meshon.

Christmas Party/69




r

Special
Functions

When the staff at Johnson & Wales de-
cides to host a Special Function, not only is
it a party, but it is a significant part of our
curriculum. Special Functions are impor-
tant for many reasons: they introduce peo-
ple in the industry and the community to
J&W and us to them; they give us the op-
portunity to be creative outside the class-
room; they provide invaluable hands—on
experience working closely with the chefs.
Students learn that discipline, dedication
and professionalism are important not only
to the success of a function, but ultimately
to their own future success.

The students who make up the Special
Functions Team at J&W are volunteers
who want to take full advantage of the
learning opportunities available to them.
The students take pride in doing nothing
less than their personal best.

o

1. Tom Schassler and Laura Nicks prepare Italian
delights.

2. A Christmas display in the Storeroom for Hospital-
ity Night.

3. Mike Crites and Donna Altman prepare fruit cock-
tails.

4, Mr. McKenna and Chef David Canaday of Poo-
gan’s Porch have a chance to chat.

5. Mr. McKenna checks the food that is to be served
1o guests,

6. Danny Watson and Steve Englehart show off their
Oriental delicacies.

7. Muriel Tomerlin and Sarah May await the guests’
arrival behind the portable bar.

70/Special Functions




(]

Lad

n

. “Southern Belles” Kathy Nank and Sarah May
pose with John Bowen and Walter Anhalt at a
function held for the Society for American Cuisine.
. A French Cuisine display in the Sauce/Skills lab.
. Mr. Ed Kiehling samples food with his wife and
daughter.

. Chef Susan Wigley samples the food prepared by
Richard Anderson and Todd Robinson.

. Donald Tubbs and David Overby man the bar in
the Sauce/Skills lab.

. A raw bar topped by ice sculptures is set up in the
Sauce/Skills lab.

. Two future J&W students look through a catalog.

Special Functions/71




1. The owners of the Harbor House discuss student
job opportunities with Fonda Dotson.
_ Jess and Sherrie Geller trade job strategies with
Greg Salms and Chef Zuberbueller.
3. Paul Redmann and Jay Katz exchange thoughts
about Career Day.
4. Mr. and Mrs. Jess Geller are about to sample the
raw bar.
5. Steve Zutell is thanked by Mr. Walter Anhalt for
his participation in Career Day.
Steve Zutell discusses J& W with Lisa Altine and
Jack McKenna.
7. Anthony Sfiligoj listens as Wayne Mescke talks
about the benefits of working for his company.
8. Maureen Verlinde registers for Career Day.

[

6.

72/Career Day




?\c{wfﬁsemenis

Advertisements/73



(2 N\ ~)
TITUS OFFICE EQUIPMENT CO.
616-A WAPPOO ROAD G RRron 8 € Fouty
CHARLESTON, SC 29407
Charleston's premier wholesaler of fancy
fruits and vegetables
- J J
( )
=) - .
B We're good because of people like
you!
Congratulations 1988 graduates.
|
_I{MQNQJJ_
125 Calhoun Street @ Meeting Downtown Charleston
N —
74/ Advertisements




m We're Writing

N The Stories
Of Your

Life.

THE EVENING POST

_\ WHOLESALE FRESH, FROZEN AND CANNED FOODS
FRESH MEAT, RESTAURANT SUPPLIES
Braoe.

wholesale food distribuiorsam

920 BLACK SATCHEL DR ePHONE (704) 394-7121
CHARLOTTE, N.C. 28216

=
A\

Advertisements/75




% \ A
A good education and good
Coburgdairy products...two
Specializing in dry aging and custom cutting. mean | ng f ul Sleps toward a | |fe
(17
Better than
L] ' ,,
[ljl_ojt,tr;:rd I. Halpern lt haS tO be- nrie
Buckhead Beef
THE BUCKHEAD BEEF COMPANY, INC.
2194-A Marietta Blvd., NW / Atlanta, GA 30318 / (404) 355-4400
NS 4 = 7,
(@ N\ )
' s
14
aéaw We're Proud to
CLASS OF '88! Serve
Johnson & Wales
The
Colony House College
Lunch and Dinner
35 Prioleau Street
e ; M ®
T alphagraphics
e Printshops Of The Future
723-WINE Citadel Ploza
35 Prioleau Street '
1890 Sam Rittenberg Bivd,
) . . Charleston, South Carolina
Ch}({)‘lme (803) 571-1214
Dinner ® Late Supper LazerGraphics « Duplicaling « Printing - Binding
724-3800 ; presting = Frinting = Binding
10 Exchange Street
| ) | )
76/ Advertisements




r \ ( )
LOW COUNTRY PUBLISHERS, INC.
— Printing Center
Letterhead Invitations
gn\"clnpes(_ g Form
usiness Cards Typesetting
Post Cards . p;]i:;ld[i:::_:
And More!
1942 Sam Rittenberg Blvd.
Charleston, SC 29407
Wesl?gg lgggz‘:shle}' Publishers of
Full Ser.\-icz' Printer Charleston Magazine
PIP Can Do It! Charlotte Real Estate Report
Charleston Real Estate Report
101 Queen Street [ Charleston SC
(803) 577-0032
S — LL_ 7,
r )
AMERICAS FIRST FAMILY
OF SUPER-PREMIUM
" BEERS,
Fr WOV SUPCE-premicn
i [ oz bolll
o S MICHELOR
\ J

Advertisements /77




ad

7,

N

Lifestyle

A whole apart from
the ordinary. An adult
world of peaceful se-
clusion with all your
daily needs just min- S e
utes away. ;

One and two bed-

room apartments with
all the features you
want, including fire-

places in many apart- A2 x
ments. 1800 William Kennerty Drive
Recreational ameni-
ties include swimming 571 _701 6
pool, jacuzzi, tennis
courts, planned social
events and clubhouse MANAGEMENT GROUP
Come home to a e —
whole new lifestyle . . .
Yours.
At Moss Creek.

A\

78 /Advertisements




P—

FRESH PRODUCE

CANNED FRUITS
& VEGETABLES

FRESH MEATS

FROZEN MEATS &
SEAFOODS

BEVERAGES &
DESSERTS

CONDIMENTS &
CHEESES

JANITORIAL &
CLEANING SUPPLIES

THERE'S MORE TO FOOD SERVICE
THAN JUST GOOD FOOD! M

PY A /Monarch inc

P.O. BOX 70429
CHARLESTON, SC 29415
(803) 744-6221

—

\

About the
CULINARIAN ...

Volume 11l of the CULINARIAN was
printed by Herff-Jones Yearbooks in Mont-
gomery, Alabama. Mr. Steve Karelitz was our
local representative and Ms. Lou Johnson was
our in-plant consultant. '

The lithograph cover utilizes a four-color
application and a custom illustration designed
specifically for Johnson & Wales during an in-
school staff workshop with the Creative Art
Services Director from Herff-Jones. Combo
Color endsheets and 80 pound, dull enamel
paper were used in printing the 420 copies of
our 88 page publication.

1988 Staff

BAIRAE cioviseaimssaasian

Business Manager ....
.. Bill Coxwell

COPY iivivossrsrinasiasianise

Photography....cccccevens

DYPIRE o riissvrrie

RANISOL. - oonveumniniisn

Terry Townsend
Clarence Hogan
Jacquelyn Pentecost
Jim Zankel

Mike Crites

Patty Gentry
Shawn McCormick
Jean Troy

Donna Altman
Robert Oliver

Joe Orlowski
David Rhoads
Maureen Verlinde
Fonda Dotson
Laurie Haslam
Gail Holdcraft
Staley Sliwinski
Bea Brayko

\\

S

Advertisements /79

I ———————mm——




We would like to bid farewell to the chefs that have left us this year. Reprinted here are some favorite recipes they would like
to pass on. We miss them and appreciate the contribution they have made to our education here at Johnson & Wales.

From the Kitchen of ... Sar a Fl BD Wwzmnar

CHOCOLATE CHIP COOKIES

Cream together:
3 1b. 8 oz. Butter
2 1b. 8 oz. Sugar
1 1b. 14 oz. Brown Sugar
1 3/4 oz, Salt

Add, one at a time, mixing well after
each addition:
22 oz, Eggs

Combine and add to mixture:
4 1b. 12 oz. All Purpose Flour
(1/2 Bread Flour
+ 1/2 Pastry Flour)
1 1/8 oz. Baking Soda

Add:
1 1/4 oz. Vanilla
1 1b. 8 0z. Walnuts
5 1b. 10 oz. Chocolate Chips

Mix until all ingredients are
throughly blended.

Bake at 350 degrees for approximately
8 minutes.

** DO NOT BROWN: **

YIELD: 20 dozen

BLONDE BROWNIES

Cream together:
15 oz. Melted Butter

(must be 15 oz. and melted!)
3 1b. Brown Sugar

Add, one at a time, mixing well
after each addition:
9 Eggs

Combine and add
2 1b. 10 oz. Pastry Flour
(sifted)
1 1/2 oz. Baking Powder
1/4 oz. Salt

Fold in:
8 0z. Walnuts
2 1b. Chocolate Chips

Bake at 375 degrees until done.

GANACHE

2 1/2 1bs. Chocolate
1 1b. Heavy Cream

Scald cream and add to chocolate.
Use as topping for tortes,
eclairs, pastries, etc.




SAUCE AU POIVRE

Green Peppers
Shallots

Green Peppercorns
Brandy

Demi-glace

Heavy Cream

Whole Sweet Butter
(very cold)

Salt & Papper 6.

** Serve with grilled

Dice brunoise and saute.

Add to sauteuse.
Saute lightly.
Flambe with brandy.
Reduce by 1/3. Add
to peppers.

Simmer and reduce slightly.
Cut into 1/4 ounce pats.
Add one by one,
emulsifying before

adding another.

Maintain 140 degrees.

To taste.

or broiled red meat., **

B

SAUCE CHAMPAGNE

Chicken Veloute Il

Chicken Fond Blanc

Champagne

Heavy Cream

Sweet Butter

Reduce by 1/2.

Add and reduce back
to original volume,

Add to veloute and
reduce slightly,

Emulisify butter in
veloute. To thicken
butter needs to be
very cold. Add one
piece at a time.
Maintain 140 degrees;
sauce can not be
reheated properly.

Chef Kevin Keating departs J&W for a real *“Mickey
Mouse job”—he has taken a position with Disney
World in Orlando, Florida as Chef Instructor for their
apprentice program. (See you real soon . .. Why? Be-
cause we LIKE you!)

Salt & Pepper 5. To taste,

** Serve with poached or baked chicken breasts, **

From the Kitchen of ... /81




CHEF VALENTIN'S "SUCCULENT SUSHI"

SERVES: 2 to 4

"Sushi" - raw fish?! Well, my fellow culinarians, here's one to add a
little culture to that special evening at home. The word 'sushi' actually
stands for many different types of vinegared rice prepared dishes. It does
not neccessarily have to be served on or with raw f£ish. That single
preparation is known as 'Sashimi’.

Now, the recipe here requires quite a bit of preparation and some basic
knowledge of the food is helpful, So be prepared and a little adventurous.

California Roll Ingredients: Tools:

cups (16 oz.) 1 pkg. Nori Wooden spoon
It’s not goodbye, just ‘so long!" to short grain rice (dry seaweed wrap) Small to med. saucepan
Chef Emilio Valentin. He's still the cup Sushi-Su 1 avacado (ripe) with tight lid
boy next door as he continues his (seasoned vinegar 6 oz. crabmeat (legs) Sudare Mat (Bamboo mat
position as Night Sous Chef and for rice) 1-2 oz, Washabi (green for rolling Sushi)
Gourmet Restaurant “Chef de Cui- cup sugar Japanese horseradish) Plastic wrap
sine” at the Omni Hotel, tbsp salt 2 oz soy sauce Chopsticks (preferred)
oz, cold water 1 oz. pickled ginger

Method:

Place rice in a saucepan that is neither so large that the rice is "lost" in it, nor so small that the rice
threatens to f£ill it. Both extremes are dangerous to good taste and even cooking. Pour in the water and
cover tightly. Turn heat to medium and wait to hear the sound of low boiling. The cardinal rule for Japanese
rice making is to use your ears, not your eyes, to judge progress. NEVER lift the pot lid to "check" the
rice, This allows precious steam to escape.

When the rice boils, turn heat to medium-high. Soon the rice will be boiling merrily and a whitish scum
will begin to bubble up from under the lid. As soon as this begins to happen (@ 10 minutes), reduce the heat
to very low and cook until you hear a faint, dry popping sound; very different from the bubbling of simmering
water (10-15 minutes).

Remove saucepan from heat at this point and let the rice rest for another 15-20 minutes (the steam will
soften the rice). If you have not cheated on these rules - No Peeking - you should have perfect rice when you
lift off the lid.

Now, take the rice from the pan to a shallow rectangular container (if you have one) and spread it out
evenly. Sprinkle the sugar, salt and the Sushi-Su over the rice and mix throughly, fanning the rice as you
work in the ingredients (you want to cool the rice so it absorbs the ingredients). But by all means - Do Not
Refrigerate - until you are finished with dinner or the rice will not stick. When cooled, lightly place a
little plastic wrap or a lid over the rice.

Almost done now: on the side, add a few drops of hot water to the dry Wasabi to make a paste. Put the soy
sauce in a monkey dish. cCut small wedges off the avacado and get ready to roll. First put your Sudare mat
down and open it; next, place a small sheet of plastic wrap on it; next, one sheet of "Nori" dry seaweed wrap;
now spread the rice on the seaweed evenly, vet thinly with your fingers. If the rice doesn't stick, it's "No
Bueno"; if it does stick, dip your finger tips in a glass of water and keep it moist.

Now, quickly flip the seaweed and rice over onto another piece of plastic wrap with the Sudare mat under
it. The rice is on the bottom. Next, place 2 slices of avacado, end to end on the seaweed, same with the
crab meat, then place a little Wasabi on it. Now we roll: Begin with tucking the rice over with your thumbs
while your index fingers keep the ingredients in the center. Roll the whole wrap into a log shape while
slightly squeezing the log to maintain its shape. Unwrap the log and make six (6) even cuts with a wet knife
(must be very sharp) and serve decoratively on plates with soy sauce, Wasabi and pickled ginger.

82/From the Kitchen of . ..

- . —
— LSO L =Y




e —————————————

Alberts, Jill 38

Albritton, James 7, 55

Allen, Terry 20

Allison, Pamela 28

Altine, Lisa 19, 72

Altman, Donna 11, 14, 38, 64, 65, 66, 67, 68, 70
Amrozowicz, Gerald 6, 55, 64, 69
Anderson, Jon 52, 65

Anderson, Patricia 55

Anderson, Richard 4, 55, 71
Andrewlevich, Francis 38

Anhalt, Walter 19, 24, 71, 72, 86, 87, 88
Arciola. Jeffrey 2, 55, 65, 69

Arcudi, Paul 55, 65

Ardolino, Christopher 28, 38

Arnold, David 6, 7, 52

Aycock, Wes 52

Bahr, John 38, 68
Baity, Billy 38
Bankhead, Noel 10, 11, 38
Banks. DeAudre 27
Barta. Neil 55, 65
" Bastianelli, Barrie 8, 35, 38
! Baughman, Laura 12, 38, 88
Beary. Bradford 39
Beck. Paul 39
Bergstrom, Mark 5, 36. 55
Berry, Lezlie 10, 39, 64
Berry, Steven 39
Bincofsky, Douglas 39
Bierer, Wolfgang 22
Blashock. Mark 5, 27, 31, 55
Bobal, Steve 55
Boggs. Tammy 55
Bogle, Chris 55
Boltin, Lynn 20
Booker, Claude 33, 52
Bos. Jonathan 39
Bowen, John 71
Bowman, Dave 80
Bowman, Rober1 35, 39
Bowman, Sarah 80
Boyd, Leslie 39, 68
Brandstaetter. John 39, 68, 69
Brasington, Eric 10, 15
Brayko. Bea 16, 19, 66
Bridgman. Matthew 12, 32, 55, 68
Browne, David 10, 40, 68
{ Brown, Lisa 8, 26, 30
Brown, Sundra $5
Brunton, Michael 6, 55
Bryant. Sharedia 55
Bucher, Joseph 55
Burge, Carol 20
Burnett, Alexander 55
Byrd, Arthur 55

1 Calenda, Michael 40
Cannon, Gregory 30, 33, 55
Cantu, Robert 11, 40, 88

/ Cardenas, Hernan 4, 56, 44
Carter, John 22, 24
Carter, Robert 56
Chaney, John 32, 56
Chisholm, Donna 9, 15

Clark, Lous 40

Cobb, Thomas 31, 36

Coleman, Mary 6, 56, 64, 65, 86
Collins, Michael 56

Compare, Peter 6, 56

Conco, Paul 22

Index

Costa, Joseph 40

Cotton, Andi 16

Coxwell, William 56, 64
Cox, Nigel 22, 24, 88

Cribb, Catherine 12, 35
Crites, Michael 10, 15, 40, 70
Currie, Sharon 56

Davis, Matthew 31, 40, 67
Davis, Thomas 52
DeChirico, Michael 9, 30, 40
Dell, Matthew 5, 56

Dewey, Mark 40

DiCaprio, Anthony 34

Dion, John 22, 28, 65

Doar, Marion 22

Dolan, Maureen 34, 36, 41
Donley, Charles 33, 41
Dotson, Fonda 20, 72
Dratwa, Michael 56

Drew, Deanna 56
Drumbheller, Morris 4, 56, 65
Duncan, Blondell 20
Dundas, Neil 13, 56
Durland, Lou 20, 87, 88

Edwards, Ronald 56, 69
Ellenburg, Heller 56

Elliott, Richard 56

Englehart, Steven 34, 41, 70, 87
Epperson, David 13, 41
Estrada, Michael 52

Farkas, John 56, 68
Fausnacht, Richard 56
Ferguson, Andrew 35, 41
Fink, Lindsey 14, 41
Fitzgerald, Adam 27, 32, 57
Foreman, Charlstine 57
Fortin, Mark 41

Foster. Malcolm 57
Frank, William 11, 57, 88
Frey, Douglas 57

Freyne 111, Michael 13, 57
Friedery, B.). 20

Gacbe, Morris J. 18
Gantt, Robert 33, 57
Garcia, Virginia 41
Garvin, William 52
Gaskins, Dominic 57
Gaskins, Douglas 9, 57
Gault, Paul 35

Gentry, Patricia 32
Gerkens, Carla 52
Gimesh, John 6, 9. 57, 68
Gluntz, Douglas 52
Glynn, Kathleen 41
Goff, Alexis 57, 65, 86
Goldberg, Joel 26, 30, 34
Gonzalez, Elliot 3, 34, 42
Graham, Charlotte 57
Grayson, Stuart 34, 42
Gray, Reed 12, 52
Greenwell, Lee 32
Green, Evonne 20
Griner, Ginger 7, 57
Gross, Benjamin 9, 57
Gross, Kathreene 42, 69
Gualdoni, Amy 57, 64, 69
Gustin, Allen 57

Hahn, Joseph 9, 12, 57
Haines, Craig 57
Hallett, James 14, 42
Halloran, Shawn 28, 53

Hames, Edwin 58
Haslam, Laurie 20

Hasty, Heika 58, 86
Hatch, Robert 35, 42
Haugh, Karen 29, 58
Hawkins, Herbert 5, 58
Haws, Timothy 42

Hayes, Gala 28, 58
Hendricks:n, David 22, 24, 29
Henry, Rawl 58

Herbaut, Paul 3, 22, 24, 64
Hester, Todd 58
Hickman, Marion 10, 13, 42
Hicks, Bill 19

Hildner, Audrey S8
Hinzy, Tammy 42
Hitchner, Beth 34, 58
Hobbs, John 4, 58, 65
Hoefer, Christopher 27, 58
Hofstetter, Lisa 7, 14, 58
Hogaboom, Joseph 38
Hogan, Clarence 5. 58, 66
Hogan, Steven 58
Holderaft, Gail 20, 87
Hooper, Ray 19, 68

Hord. Terri 5. 29, 58
Howell, Ada 19, 86, 87
Hudd, Scott 58

Huffman, Tracey 42, 88
Hussey, Josine 22

Ivy, Kenneth 59

Jackson. Peggy 21

James, Harding 29, 43
Jensen, Wally 22
Johnson. Peter 86
Johnson, Warren 59, 86
Jordan, John 43

Jordan, Wendy 15. 43
Joslin, Lane 26, 43
Jupiter, Cherette 3, 5, 24, 59
Kasting. Robert 53

Katz, Jay 72

Keating, Kevin 22, 24, 81
Keene, Jennifer 11, 59
Keever, Jeffrey 34
Kennedy, Patrick 59
Kiehling, Ed 23, 71

King, Gary 32, 59
Kiphart. David 43
Knight, Linda 26, 31
Kross, Andre 33, 59
Krotine, Daniel 35, 43
Kundtz, Christine 53
Laban. Albert 30. 35, 43
Lafer, Bradley 33, 539
LaMaont, Ronald 6. 59
Landers, Samuel 29, 36, 43
Landicho, Anthony 4, 59
Landwehr, Michael 30
Langit, Jimmy 21

Lang, Edward 43
Lanuzza, Gerald 59
LaScolla, Paul 59
Lathem, James 13, 44
Lawrence, Tabatha 59
Leche, David 9, 53, 65, 86
Ledversis, John 15, 28
Lee, James 59

Lee, Karyl 53

Lentchner, Caleb 6, 7, 59
Lewis, Carol 23, 86
Linder, John 44

Index/83




Lipps-Osborne, Salinda 59, 64 Pysell, Kevin 6, 61, 64 Valentin, Emilio 23, 24, 34, 82

Little, Dawn 5, 59, 65 Rabon, Melody 46 Vanderpool, Craig 8, 12, 28, 49

Logan, Scott 59, 64 ; Vanderpool, Robin 12, 28, 49
{ isnidar. Brian 6p Rainey, Wendy 46, 68

: Ranger, Kris 21 Verlifldc. Maurcen 14, 16, 49, 72
Lynch, Timothy 5, 11, 27, 35, 60 Redington, Bryan 61 Vernier, James 54
Malinowski, Dawn 12, 14, 44 Redmann, Paul 46, 72 Walker, Jason 15, 62
Mallard, londa 2, 12, 33, 44 Reese, Edward 34, 61 Walsh, Anne 21, 87
Manning, Dee 9, 19 R!m?ds‘ _Dm_r'd 134,61 Warren, Mitch 7, 29, 62
Manning, Lloyd 53 2!‘”“‘“'- Richard 27, 54 Watkins, Lynne 29, 49
Mann, Ann 23, 32, 35 inger, Christopher 46, 68 Watson, Keith 49, 67, 68, 70, 88

Robbins, David 46

Mantione, Andrea 53 Waugh, Alesia 49

| & Maples, Keith 60 Roberson, Russell 26 Wakwisn Rabert 5
Marchese, James 33, 44 Roberts, Glenn 23 Wertz, Melanie 12, 30, 35, 49, 86
Mastowski, Joseph 60 Roberts, w'"'“,m 6, 61 West, Donovan 36, 54
May, Sarah 6. 16, 27, 60, 70, 71, 88 Robinson, Dayid 61, 71 White, Alan 62
McClellan, Melissa 60 Robinson, James 46 White, Ron 31
McCormick, Michael 6, 9, 29, 60, 66 Rogers, Melanic 61 White, Sandra 19
McCrea, Mark 8, 9, 44 Roman, Michelle 35, 46, 67 Wigley, Susan 23, 71

McCullough, Kevin 7, 60 g:‘:}f"& jﬁ:‘f;' 45 Williams, Allen 62

McDonald, Jeff 28, 44 Willi X
McDougald, Reginald 6, 7, 60 Ravere, John 12, 61 w::::zz 322194;4
McKay, Marilyn 3, 44 Rowland, Joseph 15, 47, 88 Williams, Marlene 16, 21
McKeever, Felicia 68 Rucker, Charles 13, 30, 61 Williams, Winston 26
McKenna, Jack 19, 70, 72 Rumer, Sherrie 2, 47 Wilroy, William 62
McPheron, Alisa 60 Wilson 1 i
Mentzer, David 60 Sanchez, Deborah 12, 47 Wilson, II)Ic;nN;:)mn -
Merritt, Mark 53 Scardina, Robert 61, 69 Woods, James 50
Merton, Andrea 28, 35 Schassler. Thomas 61, 70 Worth, Connie 9, 50, 82
Meshon, Mitch 7, 23, 69, 87 Schmidt, Karen 47 Wright, Kevin 33, 62
Messina, Dean 44, 69 Scott, Barbara 61 $
Miccio, Kenneth 7. 12, 60 Scott, Lisa 47 Young, Amy 62
Middleton. Herbie 69 Sherwani, Nadir 28, 61 Young, Damon 50
Miller, Elaine 23 Shetler, Gregory 61 i ;
Miller, Krista 29, 60 Shevach, Allen 61 Zankel, James 11, 50, 65, 66, 67, 68, 86
Miller. Michael 60 Shirey, Bill 30 Zeltman, Ellie 19
Miller, Mitch 3, 45 Shoff, Scott 62 Zyski, Marissa 14, 35, 50, 87
Mize, Michele 45 Shortreed, Scott 62 Zytko, Jason 26, 31, 50
Moeller, Michael 60 Sieverding, Jan 23, 32, 86
Moffett, Tamara 7. 35, 60 Simmons, Elizabeth 33, 62
Mooneyhan, Elizabeth 27, 60 Simpson, Cheryl 3, 12, 47
Maosley, Sean 65 Skill, Donna 31
Mattola, Nicholas 8, 13, 60 Sliwinski, Staley 62, 88
Moyd, John 60 Smith, Frank 6, 62
Myers, George 32, 34, 45 Smith, June 19, 88
Smith, Warren 36, 47

Nank, Kathleen 36, 60, 71 Snow, Chad 31, 48
Nash, Tony 45, 82 Snyder, Kenneth 62
Neeley, Thomas 15, 60 Songster, Kevin 14, 48
Meher, Eric 6, 60, 65 Sozzi, Pat 16
Nf:wharl. Carl 22, 24, 87 Stahl, Jill 34
Nicastro, Dante 60, 69 Stevens, Ronald 54, 68
Nicks, Laura 60, 70 Stewart, Melvin 6, 9, 62
Noggle, Cheryl 53 Sfiligoj, Antony 47, 72
Nogle, Steven 23 Striesse, Robert 36, 48
Notz, Sarah 45 Such, Rosie 21
Nugnes, Matthew 45 Sutherland, Edward 48, 86
it Jesen 61 Swett, David 62

1 ant,
Olifcr. Robert 33, 53 Sachis il €3
Orlowski, Joseph 7, 11, 61 Tasillo, Christopher 54
Quellette, Jeanne 2, 61 Tasjian, Jim 86
Overby, David 71 Tench. Ben 48

Tewell, Bethany 62

; 4
Taites Bt B Thomas, Neil 30, 48

Paul, Andrea 11, 61

Pentecost, Jacquelyn 12, 33, 61, 64, 65, 66, 68 Thomas, mou 48

Pheasant, Timothy 45 Thomas, William 48

Pinckney, Nathaniel 4, 31, 61 Thompson, _Jlt.ihnc; 2]

Pipkin, Glenn 15, 29, 61 Thum, IMtliss:l‘h_

Pittman, Philip 45 Tomerlin, Muriel 15, 62, 70

Pope, M.elvin 46 Townsend, Terry 11, 32, 48, 65, 66, 67
Porcher, Sheila 21 Troy, Jean 16, 62, 64

Porter, Anita 21 Truempy, Tandy 35

Porter, Terri 21 Tubbs, Donald 71

Powers, Bill 86 Tuominen, Laura 5, 12, 62, 65, 68, 69
Prentis, Rena 61 Tyson, Barbara 49, 64

Pressley, Donna 61

Purdy, Keith 23 Utley, Martin 29, 62

84 /Index




—

: @erfecf Timing

Dear Friends,

In this Closing section we would like to highlight some events that have happened
over the past year. Even though we tried to cover all events, we just did not have the
equipment or manpower to do so. If you were involved in an event that was not
covered, we hope you will understand. Many people have helped in the process of
putting the yearbook together; I can’t begin to name you all. Without you, the
yearbook would not be the success that it is.

As we wrap up the final pages of the 1988 CULINARIAN, I would like to take
this opportunity to thank all of those who helped to create this yearbook. It took hard
work and long hours to meet all the deadlines, but still it was fun. A special thanks to
the staff, especially Bea Brayko, our advisor, who helped by spending many long
hours checking final layouts and proofs. I would also like to thank Elaine Miller for
her guidance in the organization of this 1988 edition and support during the transi-
tion of advisors.

Being editor is not an easy job. I hope that I have achieved the purpose of being
editor — making sure events are covered, mistakes are corrected and deadlines are
met. I hope you will enjoy and cherish the memories in this yearbook for many years
to come.

I believe Johnson & Wales College has been a great learning experience for me. I
am sure it will help me achieve my goals in life. In my two short years here, | have
met many people who have given encouragement and offered friendship.

As a 1988 graduate, I would like to say Goodbye and Good Luck to my fellow
graduates, the undergraduates, the administration, staff and faculty. Graduation is
notan ending — it is a beginning, the start of our careers in the food service industry.
[ hope we all find that “Perfect Timing™ in our lives.

Take care and God bless,

Terry D. Townsend
Editor

Closing/85



. Chef Sieverding receives a Certificate of Merit
Award from Mr. Anhalt.
2. Heika Hasty mixes a drink in Mixology.
3. CE students Pete Johnson and Bill Powers create
Oriental delights.
4. The new dining room gets the final touches in prep-
aration for September classes.
5. TA Jim Tasjian takes a break from his busy sched-
ule.
6. David Leche and Ada Howell greet new students
during Registration.
7. Sean Sutherland makes student ID cards at Regis-
tration.
8. Jim Zankel, Melanie Wertz and Laura Baughman
create a swan out of ice in Garde Manger 1L
9. Carol Lewis assists Charlotte Coleman and Alexis
Goff with their English assignment.

86/Closing




. Chef Carl Newhart takes a coffee break from

Storeroom.

. Fellow Mitch Meshon demonstrates the proper

technique of ice carving.

. Marissa Zyski and Steve Englehart create spun

sugar in Advanced Bakeshop for their final exam.

. Ada Howell, Anne Walsh and Lou Durland check

those seams.

. Gail Holdcraft verifies eligibility of Financial Aid

applicants.

. New freshmen fill out registration forms.
. Mr. Anhalt participates in the American Cancer

Society's Jail-a-thon.

Closing /87




. June Smith assists Bill Frank with his research
paper.
2. Robert Cantu, Joey Rowland, Laura Baughman
and Tracey Huffman construct ice masterpieces.
| 3. Staley Sliwinski cleans up after a CE Recreational
course. Sanitation with a smile. and on Saturday,
no less!
4. Lou Durland, Employee of the Year, and Mr. Wal-
ter Anhalt at the Employee Award Luncheon.
5. Nigel Cox exits the Ice House following Garde
Manger II's field trip.
6. Anelegant spread compliments of Advanced Bake-
shop.
7. Sarah May nurses her Financial Aid “children”,
8. Danny Watson poses with Advanced Bakeshop
delicacies.

| 88/Closing







	Culinarian 1988
	Repository Citation

	tmp.1647391887.pdf.5yGXn

